

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

GARY E. WILLIAMS, et al.,)
)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.) Civil Action No. CCB 94-880
)
)
 MARTIN WASSERMAN, et al.,)
)
)
 Defendants.)
)
 _____)

UNITED STATES' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT:	
I. TITLE II OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT IS A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’S POWER UNDER SECTION 5 OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.....	3
A. The ADA Is An Enactment To Enforce The Equal Protection Clause.....	6
B. The ADA Is Plainly Adapted To Enforcing The Equal Protection Clause.....	10
1. Congress Found That Discrimination Against People With Disabilities Was Severe And Extended To Every Aspect Of Society.....	11
2. The ADA Is A Proportionate Response By Congress To Remedy And Prevent The Pervasive Discrimination It Discovered.....	14
3. In Enacting The ADA, Congress Was Redressing Constitutionally Cognizable Injuries.....	15
4. Unlike The Statute Found Unconstitutional In <u>City Of Boerne</u> , The ADA Is A Remedial And Preventive Scheme Proportional To The Injury.....	20
II. TITLE II OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT IS A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’S POWER UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	27
A. Congress Had A Rational Basis For Concluding That Discrimination Against the Disabled, Including As Proscribed By Title II Of The ADA, Substantially Affects Interstate Commerce.....	28
1. Congress Possesses Broad Powers Under The Commerce Clause To Enact Civil Rights Legislation.....	28

2.	The Statutory Findings and Legislative History Of The ADA Make Clear That Discrimination Against Persons With Disabilities Affects Interstate Commerce	33
3.	Congress's Reliance On Its Commerce Clause Powers In Enacting Title II Of The ADA Is Consistent With The Lopez Decision.....	35
B.	Congress Had A Rational Basis For Concluding That Unnecessarily Segregating Disabled Persons In Public Institutions, And Thereby Failing To Administer Services, Programs, And Activities For Such Persons In The Most Integrated Setting Appropriate, Substantially Affects Interstate Commerce.....	37
1.	Once Congress Concludes That An Activity Substantially Affects Interstate Commerce, It Is Not Required To Establish An Interstate Nexus For Every Possible Application Of The Statute.....	37
2.	Even If Congress Were Required To Establish That The ADA, As Applied In This Case, Substantially Affects Interstate Commerce, It Is Apparent That Congress Had A Rational Basis For Reaching That Conclusion.....	39
C.	Congress's Commerce Clause Power In Enacting Title II Of The ADA Is Not Constrained By The Tenth Amendment.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Abril v. Virginia, 145 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 1998).....5

Alexander v. Choate, 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....14

Amos v. Maryland Dep't of Safety and Correctional Servs.,
126 F.3d 589 (4th Cir. 1997).....3

Arritt v. Grisell, 567 F.2d 1267 (4th Cir. 1977).....9

Bangerter v. Orem City Corp., 46 F.3d 1503
(10th Cir. 1995).....24

Bankers Life & Cas. Co. V. Crenshaw, 486 U.S. 71 (1988).....8

Bledsoe v. Palm Beach Soil & Water Conserv. District, 133 F.3d
816 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 119 S. Ct. 72 (1998).....32

Board of Educ. V. Rowley, 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....9

Brown v. North Carolina Div. Of Motor Vehicles, 987 F. Supp. 451
(E.D.N.C. 1997), appeal pending, No. 97-2784 (4th Cir.)....3

Brzonkala v. Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State Univ.,
132 F.3d 949 (4th Cir. 1997), vacated for reh'g en banc
(Feb. 5, 1998).....36, 38

City of Boerne v. Flores, 117 S. Ct. 2157 (1997).....passim

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....passim

City of Rome v. United States, 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....25

Clark v. California, 123 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 1997),
cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 2340 (1998).....4,9,26

Coger v. Board of Regents, No. 97-5134, 1998 WL
476164 (6th Cir. Aug. 17, 1998).....9

Condon v. Reno, 155 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 1998)43,45

Coolbaugh v. Louisiana, 136 F.3d 430 (5th Cir.),
cert. denied, 119 S. Ct. 58 (Oct. 5, 1998).....4,23,26

Counsel v. Dow, 849 F.2d 731 (2d Cir.), cert. denied,
488 U.S. 955 (1988).....9

CASES (continued):

Crawford v. Indiana Dep't of Corrections, 115 F.3d 481
(7th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 2340
(1998).....4,9,26

Crawford v. Pittman, 708 F.2d 1028 (5th Cir. 1983).....10

David D. v. Dartmouth Sch. Comm., 775 F.2d 411
(1st Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1140
(1986).....9

Doe v. University of Md. Med. System Corp., 50 F.3d 1261
(4th Cir. 1995).....14

EEOC. v. Wyoming, 460 U.S. 226 (1983).....5,27,28,43

Employment Div. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....20,21

Ex parte Virginia, 100 U.S. 339 (1879).....4

Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer, 427 U.S. 445 (1976)..... 5,31

Fry v. United States, 421 U.S. 542 (1975).....29,38

Fullilove v. Klutznick, 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....14,25,30

Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth., 469 U.S. 528
(1985).....42,43,45

Goshtasby v. Board of Trustees, 141 F.3d 761
(7th Cir. 1998).....9

Grano v. Department of Dev., 637 F.2d 1073 (6th Cir. 1980).....25

Griffin v. Illinois, 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....19

Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States,
379 U.S. 241 (1964).....30,31

Helen L. v. DiDario, 46 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 1994).....1

Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n,
452 U.S. 264 (1981).....28,29

Jenness v. Fortson, 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....19

Kathleen S. v. Dep't. Of Public Welfare,
10 F. Supp. 2d 460 (E.D. Pa. 1998).....40

Katzenbach v. McClung, 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....passim

CASES (continued):

Katzenbach v. Morgan, 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....5

Keeton v. University of Nev. Sys., No. 97-17184, 1998 WL
381432 (9th Cir. July 10, 1998).....9

Kimel v. Board Of Regents, 139 F.3d 1426
(11th Cir. 1998).....4,26

L.C. by Zimring v. Olmstead, 138 F.3d 893
(11th Cir. 1998).....7,40,44

Lake v. Arnold, 112 F.3d 682 (3d Cir. 1997).....10

Lau v. Nichols, 483 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1973), rev'd,
414 U.S. 563 (1974).....20

Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....19

M.L.B. v. S.L.J., 117 S. Ct. 555 (1996).....19

Maryland v. Wirtz, 392 U.S. 183 (1968).....37,38,42

Mills v. Maine, 118 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 1997).....8

Mitten v. Muscogee County Sch. Dist., 877 F.2d 932
(11th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1072
(1990).....9

Oxford House-C v. City of St. Louis, 77 F.3d 249
(8th Cir.), cert. denied, 117 S. Ct. 65 (1996).....30

Penn. Dep't of Corrections v. Yesky,
118 S. Ct. 1952 (1998).....3

Pierce v. King, 918 F. Supp. 932 (E.D.N.C. 1996), aff'd
on other grounds, 131 F.3d 136, 1997 WL 770564
(4th Cir. Dec. 11, 1997), petition for cert. Filed
(March 10, 1998) (No. 97-8592).....3

Plyer v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....18

Printz v. United States, 117 S. Ct. 2375 (1997).....45

Proyect v. United States, 101 F.3d 11 (2d. Cir. 1996).....39

Ramirez v. Puerto Rico Fire Serv., 715 F.2d 694
(1st Cir. 1983).....9

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....8

CASES (continued):

Santiago v. New York State Dep't of Correctional Servs.,
945 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1991), cert. denied,
502 U.S. 1094 (1992).....9

School Bd. Of Nassau County v. Arline, 480 U.S. 273
(1987).....24

Scott v. University of Miss., 148 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 1998).....9

Seaborn v. Florida, 143 F.3d 1405 (11th Cir. 1998).....4,27

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44
(1996)..... 4,5

South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301
(1966).....25

Sunday Lake Iron Co. V. Township of Wakefield,
247 U.S. 350 (1918).....8

United States v. Bishop, 66 F.3d 569 (3d Cir. 1995),
cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1032 (1995).....29

United States v. Horton, 601 F.2d 319 (7th Cir. 1979),
cert. denied, 444 U.S. 937 (1979).....18

United States v. Kenney, 91 F.3d 884 (7th Cir. 1996).....29

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....27,29,35,36

United States v. Olin Corp., 107 F.3d 1506
(11th Cir. 1997).....39

United States v. Trupin, 117 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 1977),
cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 699 (1998).....37

United States v. Wall, 92 F.3d 1444 (6th Cir. 1996),
cert. denied, 117 S. Ct. 690 (1977).....37

United States v. Wilson, 73 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 1995),
cert. denied, 117 S. Ct. 46 (1996).....29,33,36

United States v. Zorilla, 93 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 1996).....42

United Steelworkers v. Weber, 443 U.S. 193 (1979).....31

Usery v. Charleston County Sch. Dist., 558 F.2d 1169
(4th Cir. 1977).....6

CASES (continued):

West v. Anne Arundel County, 137 F.3d 752 (4th Cir. 1998),
pet. for cert. denied, 1998 WL 479777
(U.S. Dec. 7, 1998) (No. 98-266).....45

Westside Community Bd. Of Educ. V. Mergens,
496 U.S. 226 (1990).....6

Wickard v. Filburn, 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....29,38

Williams v. Wasserman, 937 F. Supp. 524 (D. Md. 1996).....1,2,7

Willis v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc., 948 F.2d 305
(6th Cir. 1991).....31

Yellow Springs Exempted Village Sch. Dist.
Bd. Of Ed. V. Ohio High Sch. Athletic Ass'n,
647 F.2d 651 (6th Cir. 1981).....19

STATUTES:

Age Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA),
29 U.S.C. 621 et seq......30
29 U.S.C. 623.....38

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA),
42 U.S.C. 12101-12117.....44
42 U.S.C. 12101 (a)(2).....11,24
42 U.S.C. 12101 (a)(3).....13
42 U.S.C. 12101 (a)(5).....24
42 U.S.C. 12101 (a)(6).....13
42 U.S.C. 12101 (a)(7).....12
42 U.S.C. 12101 (a)(9).....14,33,40
42 U.S.C. 12101 (b)(4).....6,27,32
42 U.S.C. 12102 (2)(A).....18

Title I:
42 U.S.C. 12111 et seq......33

Title II:
42 U.S.C. 12131-12134.....1
42 U.S.C. 12132.....15
42 U.S.C. 12134.....7

Title III:
42 U.S.C. 12181-12189.....44
42 U.S.C. 12181 (7).....33

Title IV:
47 U.S.C. 225-611..... 44

STATUTES (continued):

Civil Rights Act of 1964,
42 U.S.C. 2000e et seq......30

Fair Housing Act of 1968,
42 U.S.C. 3601 et seq......30

Gun-Free School Zones Act of 1990,
18 U.S.C. 922 (q)(1)(A).....35

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA)
20 U.S.C. 1400 et seq......9

Religious Freedom Restoration Act (RFRA)
42 U.S.C. 2000bb et seq......20
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1.....21
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2.....38

Voting Rights Act, Section 5
42 U.S.C. 1973c.....25

28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(7).....15
28 C.F.R. 35.130(d).....7,15
28 C.F.R. 36.203(b).....44

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Rep. No. 485, Pt. 2, 101st Cong., 2d Sess.(1990)....11,12,40
H.R. Rep. No. 485, Pt. 3, 101st Cong., 2d Sess.(1990)

S. Rep. No. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989).....11,32,34,40

136 Cong. Rec. 11,467 (1990).....10,34

BOOKS AND ARTICLES:

Timothy M. Cook, The Americans with Disabilities Act:
The Move to Integration, 64 Temp. L. Rev. 393
(1991).....11

Lowell P. Weicker, Jr., Historical Background of the
Americans with Disabilities Act,
64 Temp. L. Rev. 387 (1991).....11

REPORTS:

U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, Accommodating the
Spectrum of Individual Abilities (1983).....12,13,24
